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DECISION


The State Board of Nursing (“the Board”) has cause to discipline Randall Diel because he knowingly possessed controlled substances on November 12, 2004, in violation of Missouri law.  We find no further cause for discipline.
Procedure


The Board filed a complaint.  We served our notice of complaint/notice of hearing with a copy of the complaint on Diel by certified mail, return receipt requested.  The Board filed a motion for summary determination (“the motion”).  We gave Diel until September 14, 2007, to respond to the Board’s motion.  Diel did not respond to either the complaint or to the motion.  

We may grant the motion if the Board establishes facts that entitle it to a favorable decision regarding the charges in its complaint and if Diel does not raise a genuine issue as to such facts.
  
The Board’s motion relies on the request for admissions that was served on Diel on June 7, 2007.  Under Supreme Court Rule 59.01, the failure to answer a request for admissions establishes the matters in the request conclusively.  The party making the request is entitled to rely upon the facts asserted in the request, and no further proof in required.
  Such a deemed admission can establish any fact or any application of law to fact.
  That rule applies to all parties, including those acting pro se.
  Section 536.073
 and our Regulation 1 CSR 15-3.420(1) apply that rule to this case.  There is no genuine dispute about the following facts.
Findings of Fact


1.
The Board licensed Diel as a registered nurse.  His license was current and active at all relevant times.  Diel’s license lapsed on April 30, 2005.  

2.
The Florida Board of Nursing (“the Florida Board”) licensed Diel as a registered nurse.  

3.
On or about November 20, 2001, the Florida Board issued a Final Order (“the Florida Order”) disciplining Diel.

4.
In the Florida Order, the Florida Board found:


a.
In or about January 1999, Diel’s employer conducted an internal investigation of Diel’s documentation of patient records revealing that Diel documented withdrawing and administering Demerol for a patient whose Demerol order had been discontinued.

b.
Diel submitted to an employer-ordered urine screen, which showed Diel’s urine positive for marijuana and morphine.

c.
Under Florida law, morphine is a Schedule II controlled substance that has a high potential for abuse.

d.
Under Florida law, marijuana (Cannabis) is a Schedule I controlled substance that has a high potential for abuse.

e.
Diel did not have a prescription for, nor did he have a legitimate purpose for engaging in the use of, morphine and marijuana.

5.
F.S.A. §§ 464.018.1 provides:

 (1)
The following acts constitute grounds for denial of a license or disciplinary action as specified in § 456.072(2):

*   *   *


(h)
Unprofessional conduct, as defined by board rule.

(i)
Engaging or attempting to engage in the possession, sale, or distribution of controlled substances as set forth in chapter 893, for any other than legitimate purposes authorized by this part.


6.
In the Florida Order, the Florida Board found that Diel was subject to discipline:



a.  pursuant to § 464.018(1)(h), Florida Statutes, for unprofessional conduct as defined by rule 64B9-8.005(18), Florida Administrative Code, testing positive for any drugs under Chapter 893 on any pre-employment or employer-ordered drug screen when the nurse does not have a prescription and legitimate medical reason for using such drugs; and



b.  pursuant to § 464.018(l)(i), Florida Statutes, by engaging or attempting to engage in the possession, sale, or distribution of controlled substances under Chapter 893, Florida Statues, for other than legitimate purposes.


7.
In the Florida Order, the Florida Board imposed the following disciplinary action against Diel:
The foregoing facts constitute a violation of Section 464.018(1)(h) and (i), Florida Statutes, for which the Board may impose discipline pursuant to Section 464.018(2), Florida Statutes.  Therefore, it is ORDERED that:

1.  The licensee, RANDALL DIEL, is hereby reprimanded.

2.  The licensee must pay an administrative fine of $250.00 within sixty (60) days of the Board Order.  The licensee has the responsibility to document financial hardships prior to the due date of the fine payment.

3.  The license of RANDALL DIEL is suspended; however, the suspension shall be stayed upon evaluation coordinated by the Intervention Project for Nurses (IPN), and compliance with any and all terms and conditions imposed by IPN as a result of said evaluation.  It is the duty of the licensee to contact the IPN . . . within six months.  If the licensee is not in need of monitoring or treatment and the IPN is not suitable, no further action will be required.  If the licensee is in need of monitoring or treatment, the licensee shall comply with all conditions of the IPN Advocacy Contract or he will be in violation of the Board Order.  Violation of the IPN Advocacy Contract shall result in the immediate lifting of the stay of suspension.  The Board delegates the authority to lift the stay of suspension to the Director of the IPN and the Chairman of the Board.  Reinstatement will require compliance with all terms and conditions set forth in any previous Board Order, and appearance before the Board to demonstrate his present ability to engage in the safe practice of nursing, which shall include a demonstration of two years documented continuous sobriety.  The Board reserves the right to impose reasonable conditions of reinstatement at the time the licensee appears before the Board to demonstrate the present ability to engage in the safe practice of nursing.

8.
Diel was an employee of Ozarks Medical Center (“the Center”) in West Plains, Missouri, on November 12, 2004.  On that day, the Center discovered several discrepancies in Diel’s Pxyis activity and requested that Diel submit to a “for cause” urine drug screen.

9.
On November 12, 2004, Diel submitted a urine sample that a drug screen showed positive for the presence of cannabinoids, opiates, and morphine.

10.
Diel knowingly possessed and consumed cannabinoids, opiates, and morphine on November 12, 2004.

Conclusions of Law


We have jurisdiction of the complaint.
  Except to the extent that § 620.151, RSMo Supp. 2006, applies, the Board has the burden to prove facts for which the law allows discipline.
  

A registered nurse license “lapses” upon the licensee’s failure to renew it.
  Diel’s license lapsed before the Board filed its complaint.  However, § 335.066.2 authorizes the Board to file a complaint with us against “any person who has failed to renew . . . his or her . . . license.”  
Count I.  The Florida Order

Under Count I, the Board contends that the Florida disciplinary action is cause for discipline under § 335.066.2(8), which authorizes discipline for:
[d]isciplinary action against the holder of a license or other right to practice any profession regulated by sections 335.011 to 335.096 granted by another state, territory, federal agency or country upon grounds for which revocation or suspension is authorized in this state[.]

“The term ‘disciplinary action’ . . . contemplates any censure, reprimand, suspension, denial, revocation, restriction or other limitation placed upon the license of a person[.]”
  The Florida Order constituted disciplinary action against Diel because it reprimanded and fined Diel and also because it suspended him and then stayed the suspension.
  

The Court of Appeals has characterized “disciplinary action” as a “nontechnical” term and employed the principle, “Nontechnical words and phrases in the statutes are to be given their plain, ordinary and usual sense.”
  Accordingly, when interpreting “grounds,” as used in 
“grounds for which revocation or suspension is authorized in this state,” we look to the dictionary for the ordinary meaning:  
2a : the foundation or basis on which knowledge, belief, or conviction rests : a premise, reason, or collection of data upon which something (as a legal action or an argument) is made to rely for cogency or validity[.
]   


The facts that the Florida Board relied upon were that Diel’s employment ordered drug screen tested positive for drugs for which he did not have a prescription and that he tested positive for morphine and marijuana, which showed that he was engaging in or attempting to engage in the possession, sale or distribution of controlled substances for other than legitimate purposes.

In Missouri in January 1999, morphine was a Schedule II controlled substance under §195.017.4(1)(m),
 and marijuana was a Schedule I controlled substance under § 195.017.2(4)(s).  The issue is whether Diel’s positive drug screen for morphine and marijuana would have been grounds for discipline in Missouri at the time of the drug screen in January, 1999.  We must apply the substantive law in effect when Diel committed the conduct.


The Board contends that the grounds of the Florida Order would have served as grounds to revoke or suspend Diel’s Missouri license under § 335.066.2(1) and (14), which allow discipline for:

(1) Use or unlawful possession of any controlled substance, as defined in chapter 195, RSMo, or alcoholic beverage to an extent that such use impairs a person's ability to perform the work of any profession licensed or regulated by sections 335.011 to 335.096;

*   *   *

(14) Violation of the drug laws or rules and regulations of this state, any other state or the federal government[.]

The Board contends that the Missouri drug law violated for purposes of § 335.066.2(14) is § 195.202, which provides:


1.  Except as authorized by sections 195.005 to 195.425, it is unlawful for any person to possess or have under his control a controlled substance.

The grounds of the Florida Order were Diel’s positive drug screen for controlled substances.  To infer Diel’s possession of the controlled substances for which the screen showed positive, the Board relies upon § 620.151, RSMo Supp. 2006, which provides:

For the purpose of determining whether cause for discipline or denial exists under the statutes of any board, commission or committee within the division of professional registration, any licensee, registrant, permittee or applicant that test[s] positive for a controlled substance, as defined in chapter 195, RSMo, is presumed to have unlawfully possessed the controlled substance in violation of the drug laws or rules and regulations of this state, any other state or the federal government unless he or she has a valid prescription for the controlled substance.  The burden of proof that the controlled substance was not unlawfully possessed in violation of the drug laws or rules and regulations of this state, any other state or the federal government is upon the licensee, registrant, permittee or applicant.
(Emphasis added.)


We reject the Board’s contention that this statute applies to a drug screen in January 1999 because it did not become effective until August 28, 2001.
  Section 620.151 was enacted in response to the Court of Appeals’ holding that proof of a licensee consuming and screening positive for a controlled substance was insufficient to prove the knowing and intentional possession necessary to establish a violation of § 195.202: 

The Board’s unrebutted evidence in this case revealed that Ms. Berry consumed marijuana and cocaine on March 19, 1996.  This evidence was admitted by Ms. Berry’s failure to respond to the Board’s Request for Admissions pursuant to Rule 59.01(c) and 60.01.  Mrs. Berry also admitted that she tested positive for the presence of marijuana and cocaine on the same date, thereby corroborating her admission that she consumed the contraband substances.  Whether knowledge and intent can be inferred from a positive drug test and/or consumption of a controlled substance has not been decided in Missouri.  Evidence of Ms. Berry's positive drug test and her consumption of marijuana and cocaine was not sufficient to establish, even under the preponderance of the evidence standard, that Ms. Berry knowingly and intentionally possessed marijuana and cocaine as proscribed by section 195.202. . . .  The requests for admission did not ask Ms. Berry to admit that she consciously and intentionally possessed marijuana and cocaine.  Nor did they ask Ms. Berry to admit that she consciously and intentionally consumed the drugs.  Furthermore, no other evidence was offered that she consciously and intentionally possessed the drugs.  Although the standard of proof is to a preponderance of the evidence and not beyond a reasonable doubt, the absence of evidence that Ms. Berry consciously and intentionally possessed the drugs fails to satisfy the requisite mental state element required by section 195.202 regardless which standard is applied.

The Florida Order did not find that Diel possessed the morphine and marijuana knowingly and consciously.  Accordingly, the factual grounds for the Florida Order, if having occurred in Missouri, would not have authorized revocation or suspension of Diel’s Missouri 
license in 1999.  Therefore, we determine that the Florida Order is not cause for discipline under § 335.066.2(8).
Count II.  Possession of Drugs in Missouri

A.  Date of Drug Screening


In Count II, the Board alleges that Diel knowingly possessed and consumed controlled substances on or about November 17, 2004, in Missouri.  The Board also alleges that after Diel’s Missouri employer discovered discrepancies in Diel’s Pxyis activity on or about November 17, 2004, the employer had Diel undergo a drug screen that showed positive for controlled substances.  

Most of the evidence that the Board submitted shows that the date of the drug screen was November 12, not November 17, 2004.  The form signed by the collector of the urine sample and by Diel shows that the urine sample was collected on November 12, 2004.
  The specimen collector avers in a separate affidavit that she collected the sample on November 12, 2004.
  The laboratory report shows that the sample was collected on November 12, 2004, received on November 15, and reported on November 17, 2004.


The only evidence showing that possession and consumption of the controlled substances and the taking of the urine sample occurred on November 17, 2004, is Diel’s admission to the Board’s Request for Admissions.
  

Clearly, alleging the correct date of offensive conduct in the complaint is important.  Nevertheless, even in criminal cases, a variance between the date alleged in the formal charge and the date proven at trial is not necessarily a “fatal variance.”  In State v. Douglas,
 the 
defendant was charged with and convicted of three counts of sodomy.  In Count I, he was alleged to have committed sodomy on August 20, 1984, in Polk County.  On appeal, the defendant contended that Count I should have been dismissed because there was no evidence that he committed the sodomy on August 20 and that there was no evidence to show he had been in Polk County before August 23.  The Court of Appeals held:

The charge was not invalid because of the general statement of the date.  Further “[w]here time is not of the essence of the offense, the prosecution is not confined in its evidence to the precise date stated in the information, but may prove the offense to have been committed any day prior to the date of the information and within the period of limitation.”  “A variance between allegation and proof is not fatal unless the variance was material to the merits of the case and prejudicial to the defense of the defendant.” 
The court reasoned that the variance in date between the charge and the evidence did not prejudice the defendant:

The defendant did not contend he was not in the mobile home on August 23, 1984, or any subsequent school day before October 4, 1984.  Rather, he claimed he was never alone with C.W.  He said his wife never left the mobile home and the children did not play outside because it was too chilly in August.  He did not contend he had an alibi.  There is no way a variance from August 20, 1984, to August 23, 1984, prejudiced the defendant.  The point is denied.

In the instant proceeding, Diel never contested the allegations in the complaint or in the Board's motion.  The complaint alleges the date generally, using the phrase “on or about.”  There was only a five-day variance between the date in the complaint and the date shown in the affidavit and other documentation of the drug screening.  If such a variance between the complaint and evidence is not fatal in a criminal proceeding, then we do not find it fatal in a civil licensing proceeding.

B.  Establishment of Undisputed Facts

The Board must establish facts that entitle it to a favorable decision and to which there is no genuine dispute.  The variance between the “on or about November 17, 2004” language to which Diel admitted and the precise November 12, 2004, language in the collector’s affidavit and the drug screen documentation raises the question of whether Diel’s admission raises a genuine dispute about the November 12, 2004, date.  First, as with the issue of the variance between the “on or about” language in the complaint and the date shown in the drug screen documentation, the five-day difference in the dates is not critical to the nature of the offending conduct.  Second, November 12, 2004, is close enough to the general statement of “on or about November 17, 2004” that Diel’s admission to the generalized statement of the date cannot be taken as raising a genuine dispute about whether the drug screen really occurred on November 12, 2004.  
C.  The Merits

1.  Unlawful Possession of Controlled Substances


The Board cites § 335.066.2(1) and (14), which allow discipline for:


(1) Use or unlawful possession of any controlled substance, as defined in chapter 195, RSMo, or alcoholic beverage to an extent that such use impairs a person's ability to perform the work of any profession licensed or regulated by sections 335.011 to 335.096;
*   *   *

(14) Violation of the drug laws or rules and regulations of this state, any other state or the federal government[.]
(Emphasis added.)


Diel admits that he knowingly possessed and consumed cannabinoids, opiates, and morphine and that the drug screen he submitted to was positive for the presences of 

cannabinoids, opiates, and morphine.  The drug screen report shows that Diel’s urine tested positive for cannabinoids, opiates, and morphine.  Even without Diel’s admission that he knowingly possessed and consumed the controlled substances, § 620.151, RSMo Supp. 2006, requires us to find that Diel knowingly possessed the controlled substances.  As we found under Count I, marijuana (cannabinoids) and morphine are controlled substances.  Therefore, we find cause to discipline Diel under § 335.066.2(1) and (14).

2.  Incompetence and Misconduct

The Board also cites § 335.066.2(5), which allows discipline for:

[i]ncompetency, misconduct, gross negligence, fraud, misrepresentation or dishonesty in the performance of the functions or duties of any profession licensed or regulated by sections 335.011 to 335.096[.]
While the Request for Admissions contains a request that Diel admit that the conduct he admitted to under Count II was cause for discipline under § 335.066.2(5), this is a conclusion of law that must be based on sufficient facts to permit that conclusion.  The Court of Appeals has made it clear that we must independently determine whether there is a sufficient factual basis to establish legal cause for discipline.
  The Board has submitted no evidence, not even in the facts that Diel admitted in the Request for Admissions, that Diel’s unlawful possession of controlled substances occurred in the performance of the functions or duties of his profession.  In fact, the Board does not even allege anything in the complaint that would show that the possession occurred in the performance of Diel’s professional functions or duties.  Even if the Board were to prove that the possession occurred in the performance of Diel’s professional functions or duties, we cannot find cause to discipline for uncharged conduct.
  Therefore, we deny summary determination to the Board on whether there is cause for discipline under § 335.066.2(5).
3.  Violation of Any Professional Trust or Confidence

The Board cites § 335.066.2(12), which allows discipline for “[v]iolation of any professional trust or confidence[.]”  Professional trust is the reliance on the special knowledge and skills that professional licensure evidences.
  It may exist not only between the licensee and his or her clients, but also between the professional and his or her employer and colleagues.
  


As with § 355.066.2(5), the Board's contention fails with subsection (12) because there is no evidence that Diel’s possession took place in circumstances that violated his trust with his patients, colleagues, or employer.  There being no factual basis on which to sustain a finding that there is cause for discipline under subdivision (12), we deny summary determination to the Board.  Further, because the Board did not allege in its complaint facts that would show a violation of professional trust or confidence, we do not provide the Board the opportunity to present evidence on this issue at a hearing.
Summary


There is cause to discipline Diel under § 335.066.2(1) and (14).  We cancel the hearing.

SO ORDERED on September 26, 2007.



________________________________
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